
No. 12-2312

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

NEW ENGLAND TEAMSTERS & TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

SUN CAPITAL PARTNERS III, LP, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of Massachusetts, Boston
Case No. 10-CV-10921
Hon. Douglas P. Woodlock**

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Theodore J. Folkman, P.C.
Murphy & King P.C.
1 Beacon Street
21st Floor
Boston, MA 02108-0000

John F. Hartmann, P.C.
Marla Tun
Jeffrey S. Quinn
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
300 N LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

Patrick F. Philbin
Kellen S. Dwyer
John S. Moran*
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C.
20005
(202) 879-5000

April 3, 2013

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

*Admitted only in Virginia. Practice is supervised by principals of the Firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Sun Funds and Sun Capital Advisors, Inc.	4
B. The Sun Funds’ Investment in Scott Brass, Inc.	8
C. SBI’s Bankruptcy and the Ensuing Litigation	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Neither Sun Fund Is a “Trade or Business” Under Section 1301(b)(1).	15
A. Congress Directed that “Trade or Business” Should Have the Same Meaning Under Section 1301(b)(1) that It Has Under the Tax Code.	15
B. Entities That Simply Make Investments, Manage Investments, and Earn Investment Returns Are Not “Trades or Businesses.”	18
C. The Teamsters and the PBGC Misstate the Law with Their “Investment Plus” Test for Trades or Businesses.	21
1. The PBGC’s Views Are Not Entitled to Deference.	21
2. The “Investment Plus” Standard Ignores Settled Precedent.	24
D. The Sun Funds Are Not Trades or Businesses.	27
II. Section 1392(c) Cannot Be Used To Rewrite the Sun Funds’ Investments and Make Sun Fund IV “Under Common Control” with SBI.	35

A.	“Evading or Avoiding” SBI’s Potential Withdrawal Liability Was Not a Principal Purpose of the “Transaction” at Issue — the Sun Funds’ Investment in SBI.	37
B.	The Sun Funds’ Decisions To Limit Their Investments Below the 80% Threshold Does Not Constitute “Evading or Avoiding Liability” Within the Meaning of the Act.	39
1.	Section 1392(c) targets evasion of <i>current</i> obligations, not decisions to stop short of <i>acquiring new</i> obligations.	39
2.	The text and history of section 1392(c) show that it targets sham or otherwise deceptive transactions.	46
3.	Applying the remedy specified in section 1392(c) cannot result in either Sun Fund being part of a control group with SBI.	52
4.	The Teamsters’ unprecedented expansion of section 1392(c) would frustrate the purposes of the Act.	54
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Bd. of Trustees, Sheet Metal Workers’ Nat’l Pension Fund v. Palladium Equity Partners, LLC</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 854 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	26
<i>Beck v. Pace Intern. Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	23
<i>Bell v. Comm’r</i> , 1998 WL 155448 (U.S. Tax Ct. 1998)	34
<i>Berkshire Hathaway, Inc. v. Textile Workers Pension Fund</i> , 874 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Board of Trustees of W. Conf. of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund v. Lafrenz</i> , 837 F.2d 892 (9th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Cardero-Suarez v. Rodriguez</i> , 689 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Cent. States Health & Welfare Fund v. Cullum Cos.</i> , 973 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. Ill. 1992).....	46
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Ditello</i> , 974 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Fulkerson</i> , 238 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	25, 28
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Messina Products, LLC</i> , 706 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2013)	13, 26, 27, 28
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. White</i> , 258 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2001)	26

Cf. CIC-TOC Pension Plan v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
 2012 WL 5879525 (D. Or. Nov. 20, 2012) 38, 41, 47

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....23

Chicago Truck Drivers v. El Paso Co.,
 525 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2008) 43, 46

Choeum v. I.N.S.,
 129 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1997).....23

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012)..... 22, 23

Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.,
 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....16

Commissioner v. Groetzinger,
 480 U.S. 23 (1987)..... 20, 25

Connors v. Marontha Coal Co., Inc.,
 670 F. Supp. 45 (D.D.C. 1987).....43

Connors v. Peles,
 724 F.Supp. 1538 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....42

*Cuyamaca Meats, Inc. v. San Diego & Imperial Cntys.
 Butchers’ & Food Emp’rs’ Pension Trust Fund*,
 827 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1987)47

Dagres v. Commissioner,
 136 T.C. 263 (T.C. 2011)..... 20, 31

DeBreceni v. Graf Bros. Leasing, Inc.,
 828 F.2d 877 (1st Cir. 1987).....55

Deputy v. du Pont,
 308 U.S. 488 (1940).....34

Dorn’s Transp., Inc. v. Teamsters’ Pension Tr. Fund of Phila.,
 787 F.2d 897 (3d Cir. 1986) 37, 48

Durando v. United States,
70 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 1995)34

FAA v. Cooper,
132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....16

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
132 S. Ct 2034 (2012).....40

French v. United States,
487 F.2d 1246 (1st Cir. 1973).....19

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....21

Harrell v. Eller Maritime Co.,
No. 8:09-CV-1400-T-27AEP,
2010 WL 3835150 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2010).....26

HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank,
48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)42

Helvering v. Gregory,
69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934)41

Higgins v. Commissioner,
312 U.S. 212 (1941).....18

In re Challenge Stamping & Porcelain Co.,
719 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1983)56

In re Scott Brass, Inc.,
No. 1:08-bk-13702 (Bankr. D.R.I. Nov. 21, 2008)11

Kantor v. Commissioner,
998 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1992)20

Latta v. Kilbourn,
150 U.S. 524 (1893).....31

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
670 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24

Lewin v. Commissioner,
335 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2003)20

Lopresti v. Pace Press, Inc.,
868 F.Supp.2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 44, 47

Mason & Dixon Tank Lines, Inc. v. Central States, SE & SW Areas Pension Fund,
852 F.2d 156 (6th Cir. 1988)17

McDougall v. Pioneer Ranch Ltd. P’ship,
494 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2007)15

Neal v. Clark,
95 U.S. 704 (1878).....40

Penn Cent. Corp. v. W. Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund,
75 F.3d 529 (9th Cir. 1996)51

Phillips v. Pembroke Real Estate, Inc.,
459 F.3d 128 (1st. Cir. 2006).....40

Reynolds v. Comm’r,
1945 WL 7104 (T.C. 1945)33

Sherwin-Williams v. New York State Teamsters Conf. Pension & Ret. Fund,
158 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 1998)48

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....23

Teamster’s Joint Council No. 83 of Virginia Pension Fund v. Empire Beef Co., Inc.,
2011 WL 201492 (E.D. Va 2011).....48

Teamsters Pension Trust Fund v. Cent. Mich. Trucking, Inc.,
857 F.2d 1107 (6th Cir. 1988) 43, 53

Teamsters Pension Trust of Phila. & Vicinity v. Cent. Mich. Trucking Inc.,
698 F. Supp. 698 (W.D. Mich. 1987)42

Trustees of Utah Carpenters’ & Cement Masons’ Pension Trust v. Loveridge,
2012 WL 2522596 (D. Utah 2012).....44

<i>United Elec., Radio & Machine Workers v. 163 Pleasant St Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992).....	54, 55
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 358 F.2d 892 (1st Cir. 1966).....	19
<i>United States v. DeCicco</i> , 439 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Whipple v. Comm’r</i> , 373 U.S. 193 (1963).....	16, 18, 25
<i>White v. Mercury Marine</i> , 129 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Wills v. Brown Univ.</i> , 184 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Zink v. United States</i> , 929 F.2d 1015 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(4).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 410(b)	17
26 U.S.C. § 9722	47
29 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1381	14
29 U.S.C. § 1381(a)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1392(c)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1398.....	51
29 US.C. § 1001-1368.....	11
6 Del Code § 15-301	31

Pub. L. No. 93-406, § 1015, 88 Stat. 829, 92616

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.414(c)-2(b)(1)35
26 C.F.R. § 1.414(c)-2(b)(2)(i)(C).....41
26 C.F.R. § 1.414(c)-2(c)(2)(iii)41
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101(d).....29
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101(d)(1)29
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101(d)(3)29
29 C.F.R. § 4001.221
29 C.F.R. § 4001.321
29 C.F.R. § 4001.3(a)(1).....22

Legislative History

126 Cong. Rec. 23,038 (1980) (statement of Rep. Frank Thompson)46
H.R. Rep. No. 93-807, 93d Cong.,
2d Sess. at 50 (Feb. 21, 1974).....17

Other Authorities

7 Mertens Law of Fed. Income Tax'n § 28:6116
Webster's Third New Int'l Dict. (1986)39
